# SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

18<sup>th</sup> Tuesday February, 2014

S.I. No.9

[Legal Notice No. 11]

## **FISHERIES ACT 1998** (No. 6 of 1998)

#### FISHERIES (TEST SEINING LIGHT FISHING OPERATION) ORDER 2014

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by sections 18 of the Fisheries Act 1998, I, ALFRED GHIRO, MP, Minister of Fisheries and Marine Resources do hereby make the following Orders -

These Orders may be cited as the Fisheries (Test Seining Light Fishing 1. Operation) Order 2014 and shall commence on date of publication in the Gazette.

carry out test fishing operation"

2. Subject to the licence requirement of section 16 of the Act, approval is hereby granted to Solfish Limited to carry out test fishing operation using Seine Light Fishing method, within Solomon Islands Water.

3. Approval granted under paragraph 2 above, shall apply to 8 seine Light fishing vessels during the 2014 calendar year and may be reviewed upon expiry of this Order.

4. These Order shall expire on 31st December, 2014.

MADE AT HONIARA this fourth day of February, 2014.

#### HON. ALFRED GHIRO, MP Minister for Fisheries and Marine Resources

"Authorisation to

Citation

[Legal Notice No. 12]

### FISHERIES ACT 1998 (No. 6 of 1998)

#### THE FISHERIES (FEE) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2014

**IN** exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 25 and 59 of the Fisheries Act 1998 read with Regulation 3 of the Fisheries Regulation 1972, I, ALFRED GHIRO, Minister of Fisheries and Marine Resources, do hereby make the following regulations:

1. This regulation may be cited as the Fisheries (Fee) (Amendment) Regulation 2014, and shall come into operation on the date of the publication in the *Gazette*.

2. The Fisheries Regulations 1972 is hereby amended by deleting from the Second Schedule, Clause A(1)(I(d) and substituting the following:

"(d)	Carrier Vessel	(i)	>1000GRT	USD3,000
		(ii)	≤1000GRT	USD2,000

Ĺ

Dated this fourth day of February, 2014.

HON. ALFRED GHIRO Minister of Fisheries and Marine Resources

> Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.